

No. 23-35066

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STILLAGUAMISH TRIBE OF INDIANS,

Petitioner - Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington at Seattle
No. 2:17-sp-00003-RSM

**APPELLEES JAMESTOWN AND PORT GAMBLE S'KLALLAM
TRIBES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

LAUREN RASMUSSEN
LAW OFFICES OF
LAUREN P. RASMUSSEN PLLC
1215 Fourth Avenue, Ste. 1350
Seattle, WA 98161
(206) 623-0900
lauren@rasmussen-law.com

Counsel for Jamestown S'Klallam and Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribes

June 26, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Law of the Case on Travel.....	4
A. Original Travel Standard	4
B. Lummi I, II, III, and IV: New Standard	5
C. Lummi Again: Eastside Case	8
D. New Case: Sauk-Suiattle.....	8
E. This Case: Stillaguamish.....	9
II. The District Court Incorrectly Articulated the Law of the Case Regarding Travel, the Time Period for Evaluating U&A Evidence, and the Evidentiary Significance of Historical Villages	12
III. District Court Findings Are Given Deference.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE	
FORM 8	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atonio v. Wards Cove Packing Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Church by Mail, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 765 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Draper v. Rosario</i> , 836 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Fuller v. M.G. Jewelry</i> , 950 F.2d 1437 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Lower Elwha Klallam Indian Tribe v. Lummi Nation</i> , 849 F. App'x 216 (9 th Cir. 2021).....	4, 7
<i>Lower Elwha Klallam Indian Tribe, et al. v. Lummi Nation</i> , No. 19-35610, D.C. No. 2:11-sp-00002- RSM (9 th Cir. June 3, 2021).....	4
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Quileute Indian Tribe</i> , 873 F.3d 1157 (9 th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Maxwell v. Sumner</i> , 673 F.2d 1031 (9th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Tulalip Tribes</i> , 944 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	3
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community, et al. v. Lummi Nation, et al.</i> , Nos. 21-35812, 21-35874, D.C. No. 19-1-sp-00001-RSM (9th Cir. 2022)....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> , 235 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> , 841 F.2d 317 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>United States v. Lummi Nation</i> , 763 F.3d 1180 (9 th Cir. 2014)	4, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Lummi Nation</i> , 876 F.3d 1004 (9 th Cir. 2017)	4, 9, 10, 11

<i>United States v. Muckleshoot Indian Tribe</i> , 235 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 1069 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974).....	passim
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 459 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978).....	5
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1405 (W.D. Wash. 1985).....	5, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 969 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (W.D. Wash. 1997).....	13
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe et al. v. Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribe et al.</i> , 66 F.4th 766 (9th Cir. 2023).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Washington</i> , 590 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<u>Statute</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	2
